
 

 

Lufthansa Group Airlines welcome around 14 million 
passengers on board in September 2019 

− Number of passengers rises by 2.3 percent year-on-year 

− Strongest passenger growth again at Zurich hub with 6.8 percent 

− Seat load factor increases by 0.1 percentage points to 84.7 percent 

− The airlines of the Lufthansa Group carried a total of 111.6 million 

passengers in the first nine months (+3.1 per cent) 

− The seat load factor rose by a total of 0.7 percentage points to 82.8 per cent 

in the first nine months of the year 

In September 2019, the Lufthansa Group airlines welcomed around 14 million 

passengers. This shows an increase of 2.3 percent compared to the previous 

year’s month. The available seat kilometres were up 2.2 percent over the previous 

year, at the same time, sales increased by 2.4 percent. This results in a seat load 

factor of 84.7 percent, 0.1 percentage points higher than in the same month last 

year. 

 

In total, the airlines of the Lufthansa Group carried around 111.6 million passen-

gers in the first nine months of 2019 - a new record for this period. The seat load 

factor of 82.8 percent also marks an unprecedented figure for the first three quar-

ters of the year. 

 

Cargo capacity increased by 4.1 percent year-on-year, while cargo sales 

decreased by 3.6 percent in revenue tonne-kilometre terms. As a result, the Cargo 

load factor showed a corresponding reduction, decreasing by 4.7 percentage 

points to 59.3 percent.  

 

Network Airlines carry more than 10.1 million passengers 

 

The Network Airlines including Lufthansa German Airlines, SWISS and Austrian 

Airlines carried around 10.1 million passengers in September – 3.0 percent more 

than in the prior-year period. Compared to the previous year, the available seat kil-

ometres increased by 3.8 percent in September. The sales volume was up by 4.0 

percent over the same period. The seat load factor increased by 0.1 percentage 

points to 84.5 per cent compared with the previous year. 

PRESS  RELEASE 
East Meadow, NY, October 11,  2019 



 
 
 

 

 Datum/Date 
October 11, 2019 

Seite/Page 
2 

In total, Network Airlines carried around 81.9 million passengers in the first three 

quarters of 2019, 3.8 percent more than in the same period last year. 

 

Zurich hub again with strongest passenger growth 

 

In September, the strongest passenger growth of the network airlines was 

recorded at the Zurich hub with 6.8 percent. The number of passengers increased 

by 4.3 percent in Vienna and 1.7 percent in Munich. In Frankfurt, the number of 

passengers during this period remained unchanged at the previous year's level. 

The underlying offer also increased to varying degrees: in Munich by 11.8 percent, 

in Zurich by 3.2 percent, in Vienna by 1.0 percent and in Frankfurt by 0.8 percent. 

 

Lufthansa German Airlines transported around 6.7 million passengers in Septem-

ber, a 1.7 percent increase compared to the same month last year. A 4.4 percent 

increase in seat kilometres in September corresponds to a 4.6 percent increase in 

sales. Furthermore, the seat load factor was with 84.2 percent 0.2 percentage 

points higher than in the same month last year. In total, Lufthansa welcomed 

around 54.6 million passengers on board in the first nine months of 2019, 2.8 per 

cent more than a year earlier. A 4.1 per cent increase in capacity in the first three 

quarters was offset by a 5.1 per cent increase in sales, resulting in a seat load 

factor of 82.6 per cent (+0.8 percentage points). 

 

Eurowings increase capacity utilization to 85.6 percent 

 

Eurowings (including Brussels Airlines) carried around 3.8 million passengers in 

September – around  3.6 million on short-haul flights and 264,000 on long-haul 

flights. This amounts to an increase of 0.3 percent in comparison to the previous 

year. September capacity was 4.3 percent below its prior-year level, while its sales 

volume decreased by 4.0 percent, resulting in an increase of seat load factor by 

0.3 percentage points to 85.6 percent. 

 

On short-haul services the capacity fell by 0.4 percent and the sales volume by 

0.6 percent. This results in a 0.2 percentage points decreased seat load factor of 

86.6 percent compared to September 2018. The seat load factor for the long-haul 

services increased by 1.1 percentage points to 83.2 percent during the same 

period, following a 12.7 percent decrease in capacity and a 11.5 percent decrease 

in sales volume, compared to the previous year. 

 

In total, Eurowings (including Brussels Airlines) welcomed around 29.7 million 

passengers on board in the first nine months of 2019 – 1.4 percent more than in 

the same period last year. The seat load factor increased by 0.6 percentage points 
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to 82.8 per cent in the first three quarters. During this period, the capacity 

increased by 0.9 percent and sales by 1.7 percent. 

 

 

 

 

Lufthansa Group     

      

    Month yoy Cumulative yoy 

Total Lufthansa Group 
Airlines 

Passengers in 1,000 13,954  +2.3%  111,633 +3.1% 

Available seat-kilometers (m) 32,230 +2.2% 274,189 +3.8% 

Revenue seat-kilometers (m) 27,311 +2.4% 226,978 +4.7% 

Passenger load-factor (%) 84.7 +0.1pts. 82.8 +0.7pts. 

Available Cargo tonne-kilometers (m) 1,501 +4.1% 13,109 +8.0% 

Revenue Cargo tonne-kilometers (m) 889 -3.6% 7,935 -1.9% 

Cargo load-factor (%) 59.3 -4.7pts. 60.5 -6.1pts. 

Number of flights 107,357 +1.9% 897,921 +2.3% 

      

Lufthansa German 
Airlines* 

Passengers in 1,000 6,706 +1.7% 54,624 +2.8% 

Available seat-kilometers (m) 18,354 +4.4% 155,286 +4.1% 

Revenue seat-kilometers (m) 15,460 +4.6% 128,330 +5.1% 

Passenger load-factor (%) 84.2 +0.2pts. 82.6 +0.8pts. 

Number of flights 49,763 +0.9% 424,529 +1.8% 

thereof Hub FRA 

Passengers in 1,000 4,046 -0.0% 33,361 +1.2% 

Available seat-kilometers (m) 12,374 +0.8% 105,886 +1.2% 

Revenue seat-kilometers (m) 10,427 +1.7% 88,013 +2.4% 

Passenger load-factor (%) 84.3 +0.7pts. 83.1 +1.0pts. 

Number of flights 27,786 -0.7% 238,385 -0.2% 

thereof Hub MUC 

Passengers in 1,000 2,470 +1.7% 19,973 +3.1% 

Available seat-kilometers (m) 5,849 +11.8% 48,473 +10.4% 

Revenue seat-kilometers (m) 4,941 +10.6% 39,692 +10.9% 

Passenger load-factor (%) 84.5 -0.9pts. 81.9 +0.3pts. 

Number of flights 19,617 -1.7% 169,248 +1.2% 

SWISS 

Passengers in 1,000 2,006 +6.8% 16,495 +5.9% 

Available seat-kilometers (m) 5,332 +3.2% 47,784 +6.1% 

Revenue seat-kilometers (m) 4,567 +3.5% 40,135 +6.5% 

Passenger load-factor (%) 85.7 +0.2pts. 84.0 +0.3pts. 

Number of flights 15,051 +6.2% 127,768 +6.3% 

Austrian Airlines 

Passengers in 1,000 1,469 +4.3% 11,217 +5.5% 

Available seat-kilometers (m) 2,709 +1.0% 21,891 +3.1% 

Revenue seat-kilometers (m) 2,288 +0.5% 17,766 +5.1% 

Passenger load-factor (%) 84.5 -0.4pts. 81.2 +1.5pts. 

Number of flights 13,166 +4.7% 106,165 +3.8% 
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Total 
Network Airlines** 

Passengers in 1,000 10,124 +3.0% 81,889 +3.8% 

Available seat-kilometers (m) 26,363 +3.8% 224,690 +4.4% 

Revenue seat-kilometers (m) 22,288 +4.0% 186,017 +5.4% 

Passenger load-factor (%) 84.5 +0.1pts. 82.8 +0.8pts. 

Number of flights 77,268 +2.5% 652,322 +3.1% 

* Lufthansa German Airlines incl. Hub FRA, Hub MUC & regional airlines 
    

** Lufthansa German Airlines incl. Hub FRA, Hub MUC & regional airlines, SWISS incl. Edelweiss Air, Austrian Airlines   

      

Total 
Eurowings* 

Passengers in 1,000 3,830 +0.3% 29,744 +1.4% 

Available seat-kilometers (m) 5,867 -4.3% 49,499 +0.9% 

Revenue seat-kilometers (m) 5,023 -4.0% 40,961 +1.7% 

Passenger load-factor (%) 85.6 +0.3pts. 82.8 +0.6pts. 

Number of flights 30,089 +0.3% 245,599 +0.4% 

* Incl. Eurowings and Brussels Airlines 
    

 

 
     

 
     

            

Network Airlines & Cargo*    
 

      

By region   Month yoy Cumulative yoy 

Europe 

Passengers in 1,000 7,869 +2.9% 62,659 +3.3% 

Available seat-kilometers (m) 8,124 +4.8% 66,986 +5.0% 

Revenue seat-kilometers (m) 6,597 +4.1% 51,973 +4.3% 

Passenger load-factor (%) 81.2 -0.6pts. 77.6 -0.5pts. 

Available Cargo tonne-kilometers (m) 79 +8.3% 643 +17.3% 

Revenue Cargo tonne-kilometers (m) 29 +7.9% 256 +1.6% 

Cargo load-factor (%) 36.9 -0.1pts. 39.8 -6.2pts. 

America 
(North und South) 

Passengers in 1,000 1,134 +1.3% 9,411 +3.7% 

Available seat-kilometers (m) 9,984 +1.2% 84,419 +3.0% 

Revenue seat-kilometers (m) 8,665 +2.6% 72,274 +5.0% 

Passenger load-factor (%) 86.8 +1.1pts. 85.6 +1.7pts. 

Available Cargo tonne-kilometers (m) 711 +4.5% 6,112 +9.4% 

Revenue Cargo tonne-kilometers (m) 388 -5.1% 3,543 -0.3% 

Cargo load-factor (%) 54.5 -5.5pts. 58.0 -5.6pts. 

Asia/Pacific 

Passengers in 1,000 649 +4.1% 5,608 +4.6% 

Available seat-kilometers (m) 6,103 +5.8% 52,992 +4.1% 

Revenue seat-kilometers (m) 5,264 +4.2% 45,362 +4.9% 

Passenger load-factor (%) 86.2 -1.3pts. 85.6 +0.7pts. 

Available Cargo tonne-kilometers (m) 585 +2.4% 5,143 +2.3% 

Revenue Cargo tonne-kilometers (m) 402 -4.8% 3,468 -7.7% 

Cargo load-factor (%) 68.7 -5.2pts. 67.4 -7.3pts. 
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Middle East/ 
Africa 

Passengers in 1,000 473 +8.5% 4,210 +10.7% 

Available seat-kilometers (m) 2,151 +6.8% 20,292 +10.0% 

Revenue seat-kilometers (m) 1,763 +10.0% 16,408 +12.3% 

Passenger load-factor (%) 81.9 +2.4pts. 80.9 +1.7pts. 

Available Cargo tonne-kilometers (m) 125 +7.1% 1,212 +23.9% 

Revenue Cargo tonne-kilometers (m) 71 +9.1% 668 +26.5% 

Cargo load-factor (%) 56.3 +1.0pts. 55.1 +1.1pts. 

* Lufthansa German Airlines incl. Hub FRA, Hub MUC & regional airlines, SWISS incl. Edelweiss Air, Austrian Airlines, Lufthansa Cargo  
      

Eurowings*      
      

    Month yoy Cumulative yoy 

Short-haul 

Passengers in 1,000 3,565 +0.9% 27,253 +1.2% 

Available seat-kilometers (m) 4,158 -0.4% 32,983 +1.5% 

Revenue seat-kilometers (m) 3,601 -0.6% 27,196 +2.0% 

Passenger load-factor (%) 86.6 -0.2pts. 82.5 +0.4pts. 

Long-haul 

Passengers in 1,000 264 -6.8% 2,491 +3.5% 

Available seat-kilometers (m) 1,709 -12.7% 16,516 -0.1% 

Revenue seat-kilometers (m) 1,422 -11.5% 13,764 +1.2% 

Passenger load-factor (%) 83.2 +1.1pts. 83.3 +1.1pts. 

* Incl. Eurowings and Brussels Airlines 
    

      

Additional references     

      
      

Comments   
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